

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

WEDNESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA
WRIT APPEAL NO: 360 OF 2026



(Appeal under Clause 15 of Letter Patent Act, is filed praying that this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to allow the Writ Appeal by setting aside the order dated 07.10.2025 passed in WP.No.24744 of 2023)

Between:

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Spl.Chief Secretary, School Education Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati.
2. The Commissioner of School Education, Ibrahimpatnam, Vijayawada.
3. The Collector and District Magistrate, Guntur District, Guntur.
4. The Regional Joint Director of School Education, Guntur, Guntur District.
5. The District Educational Officer, Guntur District.
6. The District Educational Officer, Narasaraopet, Palnadu District

Appellants/Respondents

AND

1. Chatla Bhagyam, D/o Ch Venkaiah, Aged 51, Occ School Assistant, spl Edu ZphsRentala, Rentachintala Mandal Palnadu District.

Respondent/writ petitioner

2. Sara Kurapati, D/O Mohan Rao Kurapati, Aged 45 Years R/o H.No.10-2-57, New 10-916 Indira Colony Chenchupeta Tenali, Guntur District

Respondent/Respondent

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments GP FOR SCHOOL EDUCATION, for the Appellant/Respondents and of Sri. Harsha Vardhan, Standing Counsel for Respondent No.1, Sri OMKAR D, Advocate for the respondent No.2, directed issue of notice to the Respondents, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Chatla Bhagyam, D/o Ch Venkaiah, Occ School Assistant, spl Edu ZphsRentala, Rentachintala Mandal Palnadu District.
2. Sara Kurapati, D/O Mohan Rao Kurapati, R/o H.No.10-2-57, New 10-916 Indira Colony Chenchupeta Tenali, Guntur District

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT APPEAL should not be admitted on or before 08.07.2026 for which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Mr Harsha Vardhan, learned counsel appears for 1st respondent.

It appears that notice was not issued to the 2nd respondent.

In view of the same, issue notice to the 2nd respondent.

Learned counsel for the appellants is permitted to take out personal notice to the 2nd respondent by RPAD and file proof of service within a period of two(2) weeks.

Post on 08.07.2026.

**SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Chatla Bhagyam, D/o Ch Venkaiah, Occ School Assistant, spl Edu ZphsRentala, Rentachintala Mandal Palnadu District.
2. Sara Kurapati, D/O Mohan Rao Kurapati, R/o H.No.10-2-57, New 10-916 Indira Colony Chenchupeta Tenali, Guntur District (addressee 1 and 2 by **RPAD**- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to SRI. GP FOR SCHOOL EDUCATION Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. OMKAR D Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri. Harsha Vardhan, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
6. Two spare copies.

HIGH COURT

**DEV,J &
AHHS,J**

DATED:17/06/2026

POST ON 08.07.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WA.No.360 of 2026

